RESOLUTION NO. SHRC- 0901-05

ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION UNDER THE AUTHORITY DELEGATED TO THE COMMISSION PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE, SECTION 33202 BY RESOLUTION NO. RA 81-083 ADOPTED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO ON OCTOBER 20, 1981, AND BY RESOLUTION NO. RA-83 ADOPTED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ON OCTOBER 27, 1981, AND PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34292 BY RESOLUTION NO. HA 81-098 ADOPTED BY THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO ON OCTOBER 20, 1981, AND BY RESOLUTION NO. HA-1497 ADOPTED BY THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ON OCTOBER 20, 1981, SACRAMENTO ON OCTOBER 27, 1981.

ON DATE OF

September 15, 2021

2022 PUBLIC HOUSING AGENCY ANNUAL PLAN FOR THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

WHEREAS, the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan is a planning document that identifies overall housing and community development needs in the City and County of Sacramento, and outlines a strategy to address those needs;

WHEREAS, the proposed 2022 Public Housing Agency (PHA) Plan is consistent with the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan, which was approved by the City and County of Sacramento;

WHEREAS, beginning with the 2001 fiscal year budget and associated resolutions, and each subsequent year thereafter in the resolutions approving the budgets for the Housing Authority of the City of Sacramento and County of Sacramento (Housing Authority), the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Agency (SHRA) and its Executive Director, or her designee, are delegated authority by the governing boards of each Housing Authority to conduct a public hearing on behalf of each Housing Authority to discuss the PHA Annual Plan (PHA Plan) and invite public comment on the plan;

WHEREAS, the significant PHA Plan changes were made available to the Resident Committees, the Resident Advisory Board and the public on July 19, 2021;

WHEREAS, a public hearing, duly noticed for more than a 45-day period, was held on September 1, 2021, to consider the 2022 PHA Plan on behalf of each Housing Authority and comments received were considered by the Sacramento Housing and Redevelopment Commission; and

WHEREAS, the recommended actions are administrative in nature and therefore are not considered a project subject to provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 California Code of Regulations (CCR) §15378(b), and are determined to be

exempt from the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) pursuant to 24 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §58.34(a)(1) and (3).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SACRAMENTO HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION:

Section 1. All evidence presented having been duly considered, the findings, including environmental findings regarding this action, as stated above, are found to be true and accurate and are hereby approved adopted.

Section 2. The 2022 Public Housing Agency Annual Plan, consisting of the Admissions and Continued Occupancy Policy and Administrative Plan for the Housing Choice Voucher program for the Housing Authority of the City and County of Sacramento, is hereby approved.

Section 3. The Executive Director or her designee is authorized to make nonsubstantive changes to the 2022 PHA Plan based on any additional public comments received.

Section 4. The Executive Director or her designee is authorized to make changes to the PHA Plan as directed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) or as required to comply with the Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998.

Section 5. The PHA certifies that the 2022 PHA Plan is consistent with the Consolidated Plan per 24 CFR §§ 903.5 and 903.15.

Section 6. The Executive Director or her designee is authorized to execute and submit all required documents for the submission and certification of compliance of the 2022 PHA Annual Plan to HUD or to comply with the Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act of 1998.

CHAIR

ATTEST: